
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

9 June 2020 
 
New regulations came into effect on 4 April 2020 to allow Councils to hold meetings 
remotely via electronic means. As such, Council and Committee meetings will occur with 
appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video link, and public access via a live 
stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE will be 

held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on WEDNESDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2020 at 4.00 pm when your 

attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll Call and Virtual Meetings Explanation. 
 

 

2.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

3.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

5.   To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020. 
 

3 - 8 

6.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

7.   Financial Impact of Coronavirus on the Council. 
 

9 - 24 

8.   Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance Work 
Programme 2020-21. 
 

25 - 26 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 

9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance: Councillors 

J Knight (Chair), M Pulfer (Vice-Chair), A Bennett, H Brunsdon, R Cartwright, P Coote, 
R Cromie, A Eves, S Hicks, R Jackson, Andrew Lea, C Phillips, L Stockwell, C Trumble 
and R Whittaker 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 17 June 2020



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance 
and Performance 

held on Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 
from 7.00  - 8.58 pm 

 
 

Present: J Knight (Chair) 
M Pulfer (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
A Bennett 
P Budgen 
R Cartwright 
 

P Coote 
R Cromie 
A Eves 
R Jackson 
 

Andrew Lea 
C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors H Brunsdon and L Stockwell 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
 

1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
None. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Stockwell. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
In relation to item 6 on the agenda, Councillor Lea declared that he is a West Sussex 
County Councillor. 
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2019.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6 DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN AND BUDGET FOR 2020/21.  
 
The Leader was invited to provide an overview of the budget.  He advised the 
Committee Members that the meeting provided an opportunity to scrutinise the 
Corporate Plan and Budget for 2020/21. He noted that following the scrutiny of the 
draft Service Plans and Budget, the Cabinet would consider them and then Council 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 17 June 2020 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

to would consider them at its meeting in early March. He commented on changes to 
the funding regime for local government. 
 
The Chief Executive explained to the Committee how papers could be used to enable 
the Scrutiny Committee to consider all aspects of the draft budget and service plands 
2020/1. 
 
Members discussed Government Funding, the Full Fibre network for Burgess Hill, 
and staffing levels.  The Chief Executive advised that when the report was written the 
provisional local government settlement was not known.  However, since the General 
Election it had been announced and the draft budget did not require amendments in 
the light of it.  The Head of Corporate resources noted that it was predicted that no 
revenue support would be received, which was correct but the system may change 
for 2021/22.  The Head of Digital and Customer Service provided details on the 
Council’s employees.  
 
Information was sought on insurance, rental income, sale of assets, the future 
predicted deficit and The Orchards.  The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed 
that due to collective procurement with other local authorities insurance costs had 
reduced.  He advised that changes in rents were reported on an individual bases as 
no regular increments were built in.  The Chief Executive commented that the budget 
predicted a deficit in year 2; however some factors may change and noted that the 
Fair Funding review would be material.  Some Councils like Mid Sussex may not fair 
very well and money may be diverted to other local authorities with children and adult 
responsibilities. She noted that receipts from the sale of assets were not accounted 
for until they were received.  The Leader confirmed that a study was underway to 
assess options to improve The Orchards to generate more income and reflect the 
changing needs of Mid Sussex residents.  He noted the 8% increase in footfall at The 
Orchards in the last quarter.   
 
Members discussed the long term investment strategy in playgrounds, the Full Fibre 
network and areas of Mid Sussex currently benefiting from projects.  The Assistant 
Chief Executive noted that 6 key parks had been identified for investment and that 
Council has commissioned a study to develop a 5 to 10 year strategy, for investment 
in the future.  She confirmed some improvements had already been completed.  The 
Chief Executive advised that the scrutiny committees will receive reports on the 
priority projects progress and noted that most were long term projects.  The Head of 
Digital and Customer Service confirmed the extensive works required on ROI and 
regulated matters by Government funded projects.  The Leader advised that the 
current development in Burgess Hill is supported by central government and 
emphasised that there is no prioritisation of investments in settlements in the District, 
as they all have different needs.  
   
The provision of Gypsy and Travellers (G&T) and the recent problems with Electric 
Charging Points were discussed  The Assistant Chief Executive advised that the 
Council is required to meet the housing needs of all sectors of the community .  The 
District Plan provides a policy framework.  
  
The Chief Executive advised that section two highlighted the main changes in the 
draft budget for 2020/1 compared to the current year.  
 
Members discussed staffing, job evaluation and gender pay gaps.  The Chief 
Executive advised that resourcing staff is always a challenge with the highly 
competitive jobs market and the ambitious programme of projects.  She noted that 
six teams are being restructured and invested in to ensure they have the right roles in 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 17 June 2020 4



 
 

 
 

place to deliver projects.  The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that job 
evaluation is a recurring cost and inflation of 2% on pay was a standard assumption 
used by other West Sussex authorities.  The Head of Digital and Customer Service 
confirmed that the Annual Report on Equalities was being prepared. 
 
West Sussex housing related support services, waste services and the audit were 
discussed.   The Chief Executive outlined the impact of savings made by WSCC on 
recycling credits and supported housing, which had the impact of increasing this 
Council’s costs directly.  She advised that the Waste Collection Service is changing 
with a pilot food waste service starting shortly.   The Head of Corporate Resources 
outlined the impact of changing requirements on the Council’s external auditors.    
 
Members discussed mitigation for climate change and tree planting schemes.  The 
Leader highlighted the sustainability action plan.  He noted the high maintenance 
costs of new trees and confirmed that any tree planting must be sustainable and 
compatible with the Council’s landscape assessment.  The Committee were advised 
that this district is a heavily wooded area, with 50,000 trees in the Council’s 
ownership. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive introduced section three, a summary of the highlights 
of the past year and the anticipated focus for the coming year.  She noted the 
continued demand for affordable housing and the provision of temporary 
accommodation.  She noted that the Council had not owned any housing since 1990 
until 2019. 
 
The supply of affordable housing, cashless parking and sports provision for the 
Northern Arc development were discussed.  The Assistant Chief Executive confirmed 
that the supply of affordable housing is linked to the housing market, and the Council 
can predict the supply as long as private housing is delivered by the market.  
Members were advised that cash and cashless parking payments were accepted in 
all Council car parks.  The sports provision for the Northern Arc is a longer term 
priority project and the Council will work with consultants and Sports England. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources highlighted the new Council Tax Support Scheme, 
the new cloud based financial management system which was working well, and the 
project to install more vehicle charging points across the District.   He advised that 
the Council should modernise to make more Council Services available online with 
smartphones.   
  
The Head of Digital and Customer Service noted the continued efficiency savings 
and benefits of new software systems, new apprenticeship roles within the Council 
for those starting work and to reskill existing staff.  The Solicitor highlighted the work 
of the Legal Team with planning applications and the work of the Democratic 
Services Team with the upcoming Referendum and Election in 2020.  He noted that 
the digitisation of Land Charges was almost complete, and future increased work by 
Environmental Health in the private sector housing enforcement. 
 
The Members considered each service commentary and summary budget tables in 
section 3 of the report.    
 
Members asked a number of questions and they were answered by officers.   The 
Solicitor confirmed that HMOs are now any property of at least 5 occupants, 
previously they were properties with a minimum of 3 storeys and 5 occupants.  The 
Assistant Chief Executive confirmed the current situation with CIL and reminded 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 17 June 2020 5



 
 

 
 

Members that the Council had commissioned an external assessment of recent 
changes to CIL.  The report would advise the Council how to proceed.  
 
In section four discussions were held on disabled grants, planned borrowing and the 
funding of projects from reserves.   
 
Members commented on the use of consultants, the Burgess Hill Growth Project and 
Section 106 funding.  The Chief Executive noted that the Council utilises consultants 
when particular expertise is required and is not available within the council structure 
or if extra capacity is required to deliver projects quickly, she added that the use of 
consultants is kept under review.  The Committee were advised that progress of the 
Burgess Hill Growth project would be reported in a number of ways, reports to 
scrutiny committees, complimented by workshops.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Members for the robust discussion and officers for their 
work.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendations contained in the report, which 
were agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee: 
 
Considered the proposals for 2020/21 set out in the appended report and agreed any 
comments or recommendations that it wishes to make to Cabinet on: 
 
(a) The financial outlook facing the Council; 
(b) The proposed increase in Council Tax; 
(c) The proposed placements in the Specific Reserves; 
(d) The proposed Capital Programme; and 
(e) The service commentaries and supporting summary budget tables for each 
business unit. 
 

7 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20.  
 
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council introduced the report, highlighting the two items 
which will appear on the next agenda.  He noted that the next meeting would be held 
on 7 April 2020. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources noted that capital projects are monitored through 
the budget management report and this report is received by this committee bi-
annually.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
The Committee: 
 
(i) Agreed the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of the 

report, noting the date of the next meeting will be 7 April 2020. 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 17 June 2020 6



 
 

 
 

 

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10, DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.58 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 17 June 2020 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

FINANCIAL IMPACT OF CORONAVIRUS ON THE COUNCIL 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides an early opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to consider the 
financial implications for the Council of the Covid crisis to date and the forecast 
implications for the 2021/22 year. The report considered by the Cabinet at its meeting 
on 1 June 2020 provides useful background (in addition to this report) and is 
appended.  

2. The impact of the crisis is so significant that a revised Corporate Plan for the current 
year (2020/21) is currently being prepared. The Scrutiny Committee will consider this 
revised Plan later in the summer before it is considered by the Cabinet and Council in 
September.  

3. In addition, the Council will need to begin work to prepare a budget and Corporate 
Plan for the 2021/22 financial year in the early autumn. Therefore, this report provides 
an early opportunity for Scrutiny Members to consider the underlying financial context 
that will be so important to both work streams.  

Recommendations  

4. That the Scrutiny Committee consider the contents of this report, particularly 
paragraphs 40 to 48; and whether it wishes to offer any advice to the Cabinet to 
help guide work on the revised 2020/21 Corporate Plan and (in due course) the 
2021/22 Corporate Plan and Budget. 

Introduction 

5. The appended Cabinet report (1 June 2020) provides useful background for the 
Scrutiny Committee. It provides an overview of the unprecedented demands that 
have been placed on the Council and the communities of Mid Sussex since lockdown 
was announced on 23rd March 2020. As many Members are still comparatively new to 
their role as District Councillors, or indeed to Local Government, it is important to 
emphasise the nature of the Council’s role as a Category 1 responder under the Civil 
Contingencies Act.  

6. Since lockdown began the Council has operated using emergency powers within the 
Civil Contingencies Act 2004, the Coronavirus Act 2020 and existing legislation. The 
threat to life represented by the crisis has engaged these provisions. As outlined in 
the appended report, the Council has been participating fully in the work of the 
Sussex Resilience Forum (SRF). This work has been far reaching and unparalleled. 

7. The health pandemic has had a severe adverse financial effect (which is likely to be 
ongoing), on the Council. Primarily this is the result of increasing demand for services 
and a very substantial reduction in income. This report gives an overview of this 
financial impact to date and forecast implications for the 2021/22 year. Detail on this 
is provided in paragraphs 40 to 48. 

REPORT OF: CHIEF OFFICERS 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance 
 Wednesday 17th June 2020 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 17 June 2020 9

Agenda Item 7



 

Support to Business 

8. The report to the Cabinet outlines the support to business that has been provided by 
the Council. At the time of writing the Council has made grant payments to local 
businesses to the value of £24m. These payments were made under the 
Government’s own scheme introduced in the Coronavirus Act 2020. 

9. More recently the Government also allocated a much smaller amount of money to this 
Council for an additional scheme to support businesses that did not meet the criteria 
for the original scheme. An example would be that of a Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation which is not subject to Business Rates - which was a qualifying 
criteria under the first scheme.  This second scheme, with a total fund of £1.4m, gives 
the Council a degree of discretion in making awards. 

10. The Council led work across West Sussex to devise a scheme with a common 
framework in order to offer business a consistent approach within the economic sub 
region. This work was achieved within a very short timescale. The scheme will be 
available until 15th June 2020 and awards made shortly thereafter. 

Hubs and Shielding the Vulnerable 

11. As reported to Cabinet on 1st June, the Government’s shielding programme 
comme
[...]
, in 
what way. 

53. There is still enormous uncertainty about the overall impact of Covid on the Council 
and the communities of Mid Sussex, but what we do know is that the demand for 
certain services will increase and the finances of the Council have been very 
detrimentally affected. Therefore significant cuts and changes to services seem 
inevitable. 

54. Reducing service provision is always very difficult and so challenging decisions 
undoubtably lie ahead. This report provides Scrutiny Committee members with an 
early opportunity to familiarise themselves with these challenges. In addition, the 
Committee may wish to offer early advice to the Cabinet as work progresses over the 
summer to draw up a revised Corporate Plan for the current year and the guidelines 
that will steer the 2021/22 Corporate Plan and Budget. 

Risk Management Implications 

55. The Council’s Strategic Risk Register is being updated to reflect the impact of the 
Covid 19 crisis on the Council’s work. 

Equalities Implications 

56. None. Equality impact assessments will be undertaken within individual services as 
required. 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 17 June 2020 15



 

Financial Implications 

57. The financial implications of the crisis to date are outlined in this report. Further 
detailed work to analyse this is underway and will be brought forward for 
consideration as outlined in paragraphs 40 to 48 above. 

Background papers 
 
None. 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 17 June 2020 16



  APPENDIX A 

IMPACT OF CORONAVIRUS ON THE COUNCIL 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report offers a summary of the impact of the coronavirus pandemic (C-19) on the 
Council to date. It provides an overview of the management response to the virus, the 
way the Council has met the challenges arising from national government direction 
and the shift in local demand for services and support. It highlights the financial 
challenges which have ar
[...]
ocial distancing, 
additional cleaning and access to sanitiser. Each business unit has adopted rotas to 
manage the number of staff in the building. There are protocols in place for response 
when staff report symptoms/test positive for C-19.   

18. In order to maintain social distancing and comply with Government requirements the 
Council’s reception restricted access from 24th March but has continued to support 
many vulnerable groups including homeless people and households. The telephone 
customer service has been fully maintained and significant additional information 
provided on the website to give specific updates on C-19. Like many organisations 
nationally, the Council has seen significant channel shift with increased use of the 
website and other virtual channels and very significantly reduced direct contact and 
some reduced telephone contact. 

19. Public communications activity has focussed on sharing key messages about the 
COVID-19 response and service changes. Targeted campaigns concerning bonfires, 
business support grants and social distancing arrangements in parks and open 
spaces have reached over 200k people.  

20. Council meetings were suspended from 20th March and the Council has been working 
on arrangements for virtual meetings using video conferencing technology. A training 
session with all Members took place on 29th April. Cabinet will be aware that virtual 
Council meetings nationally have been very mixed in terms of their success. Some 
have experienced security issues or legal challenges following the conduct of 
meetings. Consequently, this Council is working diligently to learn from these issues 
whilst also ensuring key services, like planning, are continuing.  

Service performance and adjustments to service offer 

21. The Council’s performance when measured using the performance indicators in the 
corporate plan has remained reasonable but there are already clear signs of the 
impact of the crisis on the Council’s activities. 
[...]
 Risk Register is being updated to reflect the impact of the 

Covid-19 crisis on the council’s work. 

Equalities Implications 

50. There are no direct equality implications contained within this report. Equality impact 
assessments will be undertaken within individual services as required. 

Financial Implications 

51. The financial implications of the crisis to date are outlined in this report. Further 
detailed work to analyse this is underway and will be brought forward for 
consideration as outlined in paragraph 45above. 

Background papers 
 
None. 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 17 June 2020 24



 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 

REPORT OF: Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Lucinda Joyce, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Email: lucinda.joyce@midsussex.gov.uk  01444 477225 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance 

17 June 2020 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. For the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance to agree 
its work programme for 2020/21, in so doing the Committee will note that the 
current crisis means that this will likely change. 

 

Summary 
 

2. Members are asked to note the attached work programme. The work programme will 
be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional 
business to be agreed as required. In light of the current crisis, the work programme 
should be considered indicative only. 

 

Recommendations 
 

3. The Committee is recommended to agree the indicative Work Programme as 
set out at paragraph 5 of this report. 

 
 

Background 
 

4. It is usual for Committees to agree its work programme at the first meeting of a new 
Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting, to allow for the scrutiny of 
emerging issues during the year. The current crisis introduces very significant 
uncertainty into the work programme of all the Council’s committees, as does the 
demands of virtual meetings. 

 

The Work Programme 
 

5. The Committee’s indicative Work Programme for 2020/21 is set out below: 
 
 

 
 
 
 

2 September 2020 Reason for Inclusion 

  Council Performance for the First Quarter 
2020/21 

 To report on the Council’s performance in 
the first quarter. 

11 November 2020 Reason for Inclusion 

Capital Programme Monitoring  To update on the Council’s Capital projects. 

  Arrangements for Corporate Plan and 
Budget for 2021/22 

 To discuss arrangements for the Council’s 
2021/22 Corporate Plan and Budget. 

  Council Performance for the Second 
Quarter 2020/21 

 To report on the Council’s performance in 
the second quarter. 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 17 June 2020 25

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lucinda.joyce@midsussex.gov.uk


 

 
Policy Context 

 

6. The work programme should reflect the key priorities of the Council, as defined in the 
Corporate Plan and Budget. The current Corporate Plan is subject to revision in light 
of the current crisis. 

 

Financial Implications 
 

7. None. 

 
 

Risk Management Implications 
 

8. None.  

Background Papers 

None. 

13 January 2021 Reason for Inclusion 

  Draft Corporate Plan and Budget for 
2021/22. 
 
 
 

 To report on the Council’s 2021/22 
Corporate Plan and Budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 March 2020 Reason for Inclusion 

Council Performance for the Third 
Quarter 2020/21 

To report on the Council’s performance in 
the third quarter. 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 17 June 2020 26


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020.
	7 Financial Impact of Coronavirus on the Council.
	Appendix A

	8 Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance Work Programme 2020-21.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance 
and Performance 

held on Wednesday, 17th June, 2020 
from 4.00  - 5.15 pm 

 
 

Present: J Knight (Chair) 
M Pulfer (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

A Bennett 
H Brunsdon 
R Cartwright 
P Coote 
R Cromie 
 

A Eves 
S Hicks 
R Jackson 
Andrew Lea 
C Phillips 
 

L Stockwell 
C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
 

 
 
Also Present as Cabinet 
Member: 

Councillors J Ash-Edwards, R Bates, J Belsey, 
P Bradbury, P Chapman, R Clarke, R de Mierre, 
I Gibson, S Hatton, J Henwood, S Hillier, 
C Laband, J Llewellyn-Burke, A MacNaughton, 
A Peacock, D Sweatman, N Walker and 
N Webster 

Also Present: Councillors J Ash-Edwards, R Bates, J Belsey, 
P Bradbury, P Chapman, R Clarke, R de Mierre, 
I Gibson, S Hatton, J Henwood, S Hillier, 
C Laband, J Llewellyn-Burke, A MacNaughton, 
A Peacock, D Sweatman, N Walker and 
N Webster 

 
 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting. The 
Solicitor to the Council provided information on the format of the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
None. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
In relation to item 7 on the agenda, Councillor Andrew Lea and Councillor Brunsdon 
declared an interest as they are both West Sussex County Councillors. 
 



 
 

 
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and electronically signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

7 FINANCIAL IMPACT OF CORONAVIRUS ON THE COUNCIL.  
 
Kathryn Hall, Chief Executive introduced the report and acknowledged that the 
impact of the Covid 19 crisis is unprecedented, both economically and socially and 
acknowledged the impact it has had on residents of Mid Sussex.  
 
As the Council has been required by Government to focus all available resources to 
respond to the crisis, the Chief Executive noted that work in the Corporate Plan has 
not progressed as intended.  As such as revised Corporate Plan is required and the 
purpose of the report is to provide the Committee with an early opportunity to 
consider the underlying financial context that will be so important to both the revised 
Plan, and preparations for the 2021/22 financial year. The Committee will have the 
opportunity to review things further in August, prior to it being considered by the 
Cabinet and Full Council in September. 
 
The Leader of the Council noted that the pandemic is not a party-political issue and 
considering the significant financial impact that is faced from a loss of income, 
Members need to plan proactively to support the District as a whole. He 
acknowledged that no organisation can adequately support people unless it has a 
strong financial position and urged Members to focus on key principles and effective 
use of resources to prioritise key services that can be provided for local residents.    
 
It was noted by Members that reviving the local economy needs to take high priority.  
Discussion was held on support that has been provided to businesses and the Head 
of Corporate Resources confirmed that the Council is using every means possible to 
contact businesses who are not yet claiming the basic Government grant.  Whilst it is 
too early to assess the impact on unemployment in the District, the Council is seeing 
an increase in the take-up of support offered to families and households in terms of 
Council Tax support and benefits. 
 
Discussion was held on shielding numbers which fluctuate during the pandemic, and 
the impact on housing and homelessness.  The Assistant Chief Executive confirmed 
that the Council is working with the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government to find longer term solutions for rough sleepers. Work is also continuing 
with Housing Associations who have mobilised quickly to provide properties to use 
for temporary accommodation. The Council is also seeking to continue and extend its 
own initiative to directly provide temporary accommodation. The Cabinet have 
agreed in principle to make the relevant funds available and a report is being 
presented to Council in June. 
  
A number of Members sought clarity on the tax base and the Head of Corporate 
Resources confirmed that both the increase in council tax support claims and the 
extent to which new building has been halted all contributes to the reduction in the 
tax base. This affects the District Council and the Town and Parish Councils. He also 



 
 

 
 

noted that there is lobbying within the sector for the Government to remove the cap 
on a Council Tax raise. 
 
The subject of Leisure Centres was discussed in detail. The Leader noted that the 
Government’s closure of centres is the single biggest financial issue for the Council.  
With the leisure centres closed there is no income generated, but significant 
contractual costs related to keeping the centres closed and cost implications for 
reopening. Local Authorities are lobbying the Government for assistance in meeting 
these costs.  It was noted that the is still uncertainty on how and when centres will 
open and what services will be practical to provide, as well as uncertainty over the 
demand from the public. It was noted that the centres provide a key service in terms 
of the health and wellbeing of residents and the priority is to reopen as soon as it is 
permitted and safe to do so. In clarifying details of the contract with Places Leisure, 
the Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that the Council commissioned expert advice 
and worked with Sport England when establishing the contract and continues to carry 
out transparent negotiations with Places Leisure, supported by experts, to agree the 
costs associated with closing and re-opening the centres. A suggestion of a working 
group was put forward however the Leader noted that the Council needs to act at 
pace on a short-term solution which may not lend itself to that form of governance. 
 
Discussion was also held on environmental health resources, and close working with 
contractors and West Sussex County Council in terms of initiatives for safety in the 
highstreets and litter picking. 
 
In terms of the financial impact faced by the Council, Members sought clarity on the 
criteria that will be used to priorities things going forward. The Leader confirmed that 
the Committee can provide views on priorities for the Cabinet to consider, but noted 
that it is a dynamic process and too early to be able to provide specific criteria at this 
stage.  
 
Discussion focussed on the need for close working relationships with West Sussex 
County Council to ensure a better understanding of each Council’s budget 
implications. A Member requested a review of the paid membership the Council has 
to various bodies, to ensure that they are value for money. Discussion was held on 
the use of reserves. The Head of Corporate Resources advised that whilst reserves 
have not yet had to be used, it is anticipated that some use of reserves in FY 
2020/21 will be required, and it would be far greater than has ever been used before, 
if the current situation continues. A Member suggested that reserves are used 
advisedly and continue to find innovative solutions to increase income. Caution was 
advised in considering the realisation of assets in the current economic uncertainty. A 
report will be presented to Cabinet on 6 July setting out the position of reserves for 
2020. 
 
A Member suggested that the Capital Programme is reviewed at the same time as 
revenue, and that there is focus on waste services, in the hope that the food trial will 
be resumed, leading to knock on benefits of reduction of the number of waste 
collections. 
 
The Chairman permitted comment from a Member observing the Committee, who 
reiterated the need to work closely with the County Council, contractors and Town 
and Parish Councils when considering priorities going forward. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendations as contained in the report 
which were agreed unanimously. 
  



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee discussed the report and request that Cabinet take the minutes 
of this meeting into consideration to help guide work on the revised 2020/21 
Corporate Plan and (in due course) the 2021/22 Corporate Plan and Budget. 
 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020-21.  
 
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council introduced the report, informing Members that 
there will be a special meeting convened in August to discuss the Corporate Plan in 
further detail.  He also corrected an error regarding the date of the March meeting 
which should read ‘3 March 2021’. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
The Committee: 
 
(i) Agreed the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of the 
report. 
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.15 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


